which offer an attractive risk-adjusted return and
are a good match for our annuity liabilities. At the
end of 2015 we had £66m (2014: £38m)
invested in high-quality assets and are expecting
to further increase this investment over the
course of 2016. We have in place a mandate with
NM Rothschild & Sons Ltd and we are actively
investigating other alternative assets that can
provide superior risk-adjusted returns for the
benefit of shareholders or to match
insurance liabilities.

Total market consistent embedded value (MCEV)
as at 31 December 2015 was £633m
(2014: £576m). The increase in the year includes
the impact of new business in the period, the
£53m net proceeds of the equity raise in
September 2015, partially offset by dividend
payments and merger-related costs.

SOLVENCY II

In 2015, we obtained PRA approval for use of the
Matching Adjustment to value our liabilities and
for the use of Transitional Measures.

Our Group Solvency II (SII) capital position,
produced on a standard formula basis at
31 December 2015 was:

£m

Capital Resources (Own Funds) 585
Capital Required (SCR) 407
Capital Surplus 178
Capital Coverage 144%

Breakdown of SII Capital Resources
£m

Tier 1 479
Tier 2 101
Tier 3 5
Total 585

SII Sensitivities
£m

SII Capital Surplus 144% 178
Change in SII Capital Surplus

+100bps rise in interest rates 39% 109
–100bps fall in interest rates1 (14)% (37)
+100bps credit spread widening 14% 32
+5% longevity shock (10)% (40)
–20% property value (1)% (2)

1	 Assumes transitionals are recalculated.

Reconciliation of IFRS net equity to SII capital
resources (“Own Funds”)

£m

IFRS net equity 641
Asset valuation differences (132)
Liability valuation differences (25)
Sub-debt contribution to capital resources 101
SII capital resources (“Own Funds”) 585

Reconciliation of Economic Capital Surplus to
Solvency II Surplus

£m

EC surplus 444
Own funds differences (218)
Required capital differences (48)
Solvency II surplus 178

INVESTING IN OUR FUTURE

Despite the disruption to our business caused
by the Pension Freedoms, we have continued
to innovate and invest for the benefit of our

[…]

largely offset by movements in the fair value of the related assets.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The economic capital (EC) and Insurance Group’s Directive (IGD)
capital positions as at 31 December 2015 are calculated for the
Group’s ultimate Parent Company, PAG plc.

Economic capital1 IGD

2015
£m

2014
proforma2

£m
2015

£m

2014
proforma2

£m

Total capital available 803 625 604 568

Capital required 359 393 233 224

Excess surplus 444 232 371 344

Coverage ratio (%) 224% 159% 260% 254%

Excess capital surplus on both an EC and IGD basis increased in
2015. The key driver of the increase was the capital raise (note 32)
which took place during the year, together with a revision to
the EC basis releasing excess prudence from the previous
basis which was pegged to the ICAS regime. Note 31 provides
a reconciliation between the Group’s equity and the IGD measure
of available capital.

As part of Partnership’s risk management approach, the Group has
entered into hedging arrangements to limit the financial impact of
future reductions in risk-free rates on the economic capital position.

SCENARIO TESTING

Impact on
surplus

£m

Coverage ratio post stress

2015
Proforma

2014

Economic capital surplus £444m £232m

Economic capital coverage 224% 159%

Interest +1% 16 248% 176%

Interest -1% 15 212% 141%

Credit spread widening +100bps (15) 231% 159%

Property -10% price fall3 (45) 209% 147%

Longevity +5% deterioration (32) 215% 151%

1	 Economic capital is the Group’s own internal risk-based assessment of its capital
requirement and does not imply capital as required by regulators.

2	 2014 proforma before final dividend and including £100m bond agreed
on 2 March 2015.

3	 Property stress represents 10% decrease in carrying value, equivalent
to a 35% fall from current market values.

FINANCIAL REVIEW OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015 73

W
e are P

artnership
O

ur m
arket

O
ur perform

ance and our plan
O

ur business
H

ow
 w

e are governed and rew

[…]

Voluntary redemptions The impact of an increase in voluntary redemption rates on loans secured by residential mortgages
by 10%. The test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from any change in yield on
the loans secured by residential mortgages that are used to back the liabilities.

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015 97

W
e are P

artnership
O

ur m
arket

O
ur perform

ance and our plan
O

ur business
H

ow
 w

e are governed and rew
arded

IFR
S financial statem

ents
M

C
EV financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

20 INSURANCE LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS CONTINUED

The table below demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, such
an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities
are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analyses do
not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market
movement occurs.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

Change in assumption:
2015

£000’s
2014

£000’s

Interest rates +1% (6,805) 2,866

Interest rates -1% 35,537 (5,993)

Credit spreads +0.5% (22,267) (11,621)

Expenses +10% (10,126) (10,906)

Mortality -5% (34,314) (32,027)

Property prices -10% (42,252) (38,583)

Voluntary redemptions +10% (5,861) (6,412)

21 INSURANCE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At 31 December
2015

£000’s
2014

£000’s

Payables arising from insurance contracts 3,872 4,774

Payables arising from reinsurance contracts 610 3,159

Other creditors and accruals 42,890 21,594

Total insurance and other payables 47,372 29,527

The Directors consider that the carrying value of insurance and other payables in the balance sheet is a reasonable approximation of the
fair value.

22 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

As well as derivative financial liabilities, the Group carries financial liabilities where assets under specific reinsurance treaties are legally
and physically deposited back to the Group by reinsurers. Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value on the same date that
the value of underlying deposited assets is recognised and are subsequently remeasured at fair value at each balance sheet date.
The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. The net gain or loss recognised

[…]

Expected existing business contribution
(reference rate and in excess of reference rate) 3 – – 4,909 4,909 4,106

Transfers from VIF and required capital to
free surplus 3 23,525 (10,667) (10,003) 2,854 3,469

Experience variances 3 1,753 467 (609) 1,611 (1,087)

Assumption changes 40,460 (46,961) 2,754 (3,747) (481)

Other operating variances 3 5,997 8,472 (3,917) 10,552 24,423

Operating MCEV earnings 27,177 3,795 15,094 46,067 86,502

Economic variances 3 (15,427) (937) (11,402) (27,766) (3,994)

Other non-operating variances 3 (26,581) 6,885 13,650 (6,046) (11,470)

Total MCEV earnings (14,831) 9,744 17,342 12,255 71,038

Closing adjustments 3 – – – – 23,000

Closing MCEV 16,003 427,982 125,803 569,787 557,532

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015118

COVERED BUSINESS ANALYSIS OF MOVEMENT IN EMBEDDED VALUE (NET OF TAX)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Year ended 31 December 2015 Year ended 31 December 2014

Covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s

Non-covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s
Group

£000’s

Covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s

Non-covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s
Group

£000’s

Group Net Assets as reported
under IFRS 450,321 190,497 640,818 458,961 145,729 604,690

Goodwill (1,332) (124,875) (126,207) (1,332) (124,875) (126,207)

Intangibles (1,000) (2,100) (3,100) (1,000) (2,100) (3,100)

Adjustments to IFRS (4,005) – (4,005) (7,557) – (7,557)

MCEV Net Worth 443,984 63,522 507,506 449,072 18,754 467,826

VIF 125,803 – 125,803 108,460 – 108,460

MCEV (net of taxation) 569,787 63,522 633,309 557,532 18,754 576,286

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015 119

W
e are P

artnership
O

ur m
arket

O
ur perform

ance and our plan
O

ur business
H

ow
 w

e are governed and rew
arded

IFR
S financial statem

ents
M

C
EV financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

RECONCILIATION OF GROUP IFRS NET ASSETS TO MCEV
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The supplementary information, which comprises the Group MCEV analysis of earnings (net of tax), covered business analysis of
movement in embedded value (net of tax), reconciliation of Group IFRS net assets to MCEV and the related notes 1 to 5, has been

[…]

£6.0m which includes the 2014 final dividend and the 2015 interim dividend.

4 COMMENTARY ON THE MOVEMENTS IN IFRS NET EQUITY (NET OF TAX)

The other movements in IFRS new equity have arisen as a result of the equity capital raise in September 2015 and a net increase to the
share based payment reserve which increased as the Group’s non-cash employee benefits were charged and reduced when awards
crystallised in the year.

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015124

NOTES TO THE MCEV FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

5 SENSITIVITIES

No future management actions are modelled following the change to the assumptions. The results are shown net of tax. The Required
Capital has not been recalculated in each scenario and is modelled as a level percentage of the Capital Resources Requirement (CRR)
(although the CRR will have increased or decreased as a result of any change in IFRS reserves and will impact on the FCoRC).

The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to changes in economic and non-economic assumptions is
as follows:

In-force New business

31 December 2015 Sensitivity
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 569,787 29,888

Interest rate environment +100bps (29,375) (5%) n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100bps 59,998 11% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities +25% – 0% n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (42,212) (7%) (3,993) (13%)

Property Values -10% (31,707) (6%) n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 4,956 1% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (23,010) (4%) (3,812) (13%)

Expenses -10% 6,367 1% 141 0%

Mortality improvements +0.25% (best-estimate only) (13,709) (2%) (2,507) (8%)

Decrease in liquidity premium 25bps (80,951) (14%) (9,387) (31%)

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR 10,428 2% 1,269 4%

In-force New business

31 December 2014 Sensitivity
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 557,532 56,072

Interest rate environment +100 bps (25,447) (5%) n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100 bps 26,177 5% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities +25% – 0% n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (39,445) (7%) (5,339) (10%)

Property Values -10% (29,763) (5%) n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 4,771 1% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (21,603) (4%) (1,825) (3%)

Expenses -10% 6,663 1% 180 0%

Mortality improvements +0.25% (best-estimate only) (11,254) (2%) (1,747) (3%)

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (79,212) (14%) (12,595) (22%)

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR 10,995 2% 2,927 5%

Partnership Assurance Group plc Annual report and accounts 2015 125

W
e are P

artnership
O

ur m
arket

O
ur perform

ance and our plan
O

ur business
H

ow
 w

e are governed and rew
arded

IFR
S financial statem

ents
M

C
EV financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

Notes to the sensitivities:

•	Interest rate environment +/-100bps – this sensitivity is modelled as a 100bp change to the yield on each asset. The sensitivity allows for
the resulting change in asset value and the change in liability value that follows from the change in risk adjusted internal rate of return on
the portfolio. In the -100bp sensitivity the reference rate has a floor of 0%.